## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for approval of resale agreement negotiated by BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. with Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc., pursuant to Section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

DOCKET NO. 971416-TP ORDER NO. PSC-98-0193A-FOF-TP ISSUED: February 9, 1998

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

On February 2, 1998, we issued Order No. PSC-98-0193-FOF-TP. The Order approved the resale agreement between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. (Atlantic) Due to a scrivener's error in the Order, Atlantic's name was incorrectly stated as Atlantic Telephone, Inc. Further, by Order PSC-97-0450-FOF-TX, issued April 21, 1997, Atlantic was granted Alternative Local Exchange Certificate No. 4838.

Therefore, Order No. PSC-98-0193-FOF-TX is hereby amended to reflect the name Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. The Order is further amended to delete the sentence that reads, "We note that Atlantic does not currently hold a Florida certificate to provide alternative local exchange telecommunications service, and therefore, it cannot provide alternative local exchange telecommunication services under this agreement until it obtains a certificate from this Commission." and the third Ordering Paragraph.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-98-0193-FOF-TX is hereby amended to reflect the name Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-98-0193-FOF-TX is further amended, as set forth in this Order, to reflect that Atlantic Telecommunication Systems, Inc. does hold an alternative local exchange certificate in Florida. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-98-0193-FOF-TX is reaffirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 02006 FEB-9 문

ORDER NO. PSC-98-0193A-FOF-TP DOCKET NO. 971416-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this  $\underline{9th}$  day of  $\underline{February}$ ,  $\underline{1998}$ .

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Diregtor

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

KMP